
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Tim Brown, Democratic Services 
on 01432 260239 or e-mail tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 20 March 2012 

Time: 3.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Brockington 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Democratic Services 
Tel: 01432 260239 
Email: tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

 

What is a personal interest? 
 

You have a personal interest in a matter if that 
matter affects the well-being or financial position of 
you, your relatives or people with whom you have a 
close personal association more than it would 
affect the majority of other people in the ward(s) to 
which the matter relates. 
A personal interest can affect you, your relatives or 
people with whom you have a close personal 
association positively or negatively. If you or they 
would stand to lose by the decision, you should 
also declare it. 
You also have a personal interest in a matter if it 
relates to any interests, which you must register. 
 
What do I need to do if I have a personal 
interest? 
 

You must declare it when you get to the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as 
soon as it becomes apparent to you. You may still 
speak and vote unless it is a prejudicial interest. 
If a matter affects a body to which you have been 
appointed by the authority, or a body exercising 
functions of a public nature, you only need declare 
the interest if you are going to speak on the matter. 
 

What is a prejudicial interest? 
 

You have a prejudicial interest in a matter if; 
a)  a member of the public, who knows the 

relevant facts, would reasonably think your 
personal interest is so significant that it is 
likely to prejudice your judgment of the public 
interest; and 

b)  the matter affects your financial interests or 
relates to a licensing or regulatory matter; 
and 

c)  the interest does not fall within one of the 
exempt categories at paragraph 10(2)(c) of 
the Code of Conduct. 

 
What do I need to do if I have a prejudicial 
interest? 
 

If you have a prejudicial interest you must withdraw 
from the meeting. However, under paragraph 12(2) 
of the Code of Conduct, if members of the public 
are allowed to make representations, give evidence 
or answer questions about that matter, you may 
also make representations as if you were a 
member of the public. However, you must withdraw 
from the meeting once you have made your 
representations and before any debate starts. 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor PM Morgan 
  
  

  
 

Dr Sarah Aitken Interim Director of Public Health 
Jacqui Bremner Local Involvement Network 
Peter Brown Herefordshire Business Board 
Chris Bull Chief Executive Herefordshire Public Services 
Jo Davidson Director for People's Services 
Claire Keetch Third Sector Board 
Jo Newton Chairman NHS Herefordshire (PCT) Board 
Dr Andy Watts Chair - Clinical Commissioning Group 
Mr Martin Woodford Chief Executive - Wye Valley NHS Trust 

 
 

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  20 MARCH 2012 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 

of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interests of interest by Members in respect of 

items on the Agenda. 
 

   
4. MINUTES   1 - 6  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2012.  
   
5. HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 2012/13   7 - 54  
   
 To ask the Health and Wellbeing Board to agree the Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy 2012/13 and supporting recommendations.  
 

   
6. PUBLIC HEALTH TRANSITION PLAN   55 - 82  
   
 To receive the Public Health Transition Plan  
   
7. LOCAL NHS PLANNING   83 - 94  
   
 To outline to and update the Health and Well-being Board (HWBB) on the 

Herefordshire Healthcare Commissioning Consortia Operational Plan 
(HHCC) and the PCT Cluster Integrated System Plan.  

 

   
8. UPDATE ON PROGRESS OF NATIONAL LEARNING SET ON 

GOVERNANCE   
95 - 100  

   
 To consider issues emerging from the national learning set on governance.  
   
9. HEREFORDSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES UPDATE   101 - 108  
   
 To receive an update on Herefordshire Public Services.  
   
10. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD WORK PLAN   109 - 114  
   
 To consider the current Work Plan  
   
11. FUTURE MEETINGS     
   
 The following meetings have been scheduled: 

 
Tuesday, 17 April 2012, 3.00 pm (workshop) 
Tuesday, 15 May 2012, 2.00 pm 

 

   





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of th
[...]
g by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer 
waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). 
Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel 
environmental label 

 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held at 
Council Chamber - Brockington on Tuesday 17 January 2012 at 
4.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor PM Morgan (Chairman) 
 

   
 Dr S Aitken, Ms J Bremner, Mr P Brown, Mrs J Davidson, Mrs C Keetch and 

Mrs J Newton, DR I Tait, Mr D Taylor 
 
Also in attendance:  Superintendent C Hill 

 
  
In attendance: Councillors JLV Kenyon and PJ McCaull 

Officers: S Collings (Associate Director of Information – NHS Herefordshire) 
 P Granthier (Head of Commissioning (Children’s Services)), B Hanford - West 
Mercia Director of Finance & Chief Finance Officer, Dr A Merry (Consultant – 
Public Health and Dental Public Health), C Wichbold MBE (Grants and 
Partnership Officer), and T Brown (Democratic Services). 

  
  
23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Mr C Bull, Dr A Watts and Mr M Woodford. 
 

24. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Dr I Tait substituted for Dr A Watts and Mr D Taylor for Mr C Bull. 
 

25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were none. 
 

26. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2011 be confirmed 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

27. ALCOHOL HARM REDUCTION STRATEGY - UPATE   
 
The Board was invited to note progress and next steps in developing the Alcohol Harm 
Reduction Strategy. 
 
The Consultant in Public Health & Dental Public Health presented the report. 
 
In discussion the following principal points were made: 
 
• That having undertaken considerable work to assess need it was essential that the 

Strategy due to be presented to the Board in March contained an action plan setting out 
clearly defined outcomes and the benefits that would result. 
 

• It was also emphasised that there needed to be a focus on delivery.  There was a 
tendency for action plans to set out numerous outcomes that were aspirational and not 

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



 

delivered.  There was merit in selecting three key actions and ensuring that these 
were delivered. 

 
• It was noted that the Herefordshire Partnership Executive Group had been working 

on community budgets to establish what additional action was possible through 
joined up working.  It was suggested that the proposed action plan should take 
account of locality budgeting. 

 
• It was noted that the single, unified Strategy would be developed on the basis that 

pooled resources from Partners would contribute to the shared aims. 
 
• That consideration should be given to how to assess the extent to which the Board’s 

system leadership had achieved better outcomes. 
 

RESOLVED:  That progress made to date in bringing workstreams together and 
next steps in developing a single, unified Alcohol Harm Reduction 
Strategy for Herefordshire be noted. 

 
28. HEREFORDSHIRE'S CHILD POVERTY STRATEGY 2011-2015   

 
The Board considered the Child Poverty Strategy. 
 
The Head of Commissioning (Children’s Services) presented the report inviting 
comments from the Board prior to the Strategy’s submission to Cabinet. 
 
She emphasised the importance of developing the Strategy, noting that the most recent 
statistical information was for 2009 and showed an increase in those living in poverty 
compared with 2008.  There was every reason to expect that in the current economic 
climate the numbers living in poverty would continue to increase.  There were also huge 
differences between geographical locations in the County.  She drew attention to an 
extract from a Government Statement from 2010 on the detrimental effects of poverty. 
 
In discussion the following principal points were made: 
 
• Members of the Board made a number of observations on the Strategy as set out in 

the resolution below. 
 
• It was observed that there was plentiful information available demonstrating where 

issues needed to be addressed.  Co-ordinating efforts by Partner agencies, and for 
example providing a single lead professional as a point of contact for each relevant 
family along the “no wrong door approach” being developed in localities, would have 
a greater impact.  This was an area where the Board could make a significant 
contribution. 

 
• It was also noted that improved information sharing between partners remained key.  

Whilst a number of protocols had been developed between partners there was still a 
reluctance to share information to the necessary extent between individual partners 
and between all partners as a whole.  Information sharing was essential to the 
development of the Integrated Needs Assessment.  It was proposed that the 
Herefordshire Partnership Executive Group should be requested to consider 
information sharing arrangements as a matter of priority. 

 
• It was confirmed that schools had been engaged in the development of the Child 

Poverty Strategy and further work was being undertaken to develop engagement. 
 

 

2



 

• The need for the Board to focus on a few key actions and ensure their delivery, 
without neglecting its overall role, was again emphasised. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That (a)  the following observations be made on the Child Poverty Strategy: 
 

• the Strategy should include reference to the third sector as one 
of the main partners for delivery and sources of information; 

• the Strategy should include reference to the police service and 
the probation service as key partners for delivery and sources of 
information; 

• the Strategy should refer to the importance of income 
maximisation and the association between disability and low 
income; 

• The Strategy should highlight the importance of
[...]
recognised that Herefordshire faced the most 

significant demographic and financial challenges within its area.  It also recognised 
that the scope for commissioning change depended on the resources available. 

 
• That rather than having three separate commissioning processes for a patient, 

working together would bring efficiencies. 
 
• The Older Peoples Plan would need to set out what it was proposed to achieve and 

how everyone could make their contribution.  The Plan would need to be considered 
by the Board to enable it to exercise its system leadership role as required. 

 
• That is was important to simplify everything as far as possible. 

 
The Board noted that further reports would be made on these issues. 
 

30. PUBLIC HEALTH TRANSITION UPDATE   
 
The Board received an update on action to implement the Public Health reforms for 
Herefordshire. 
 
The Director of Public Health reported that a number of policy documents essential to 
undertaking detailed transition planning were unavailable.  Information was also awaited 
on what the public health budget would be and the outcomes framework. 
The Board considered that the absence of guidance on the transfer of public health 
responsibilities to local authorities, was not helpful and representations should be made 
to the Chairman of the West Mercia PCT Cluster on this significant matter. 
 
RESOLVED:  That representations should be made to the Chairman of the West 

Mercia PCT Cluster expressing the Board’s concern about the 
absence of guidance on the transfer of public health 
responsibilities to local authorities. 

 
31. HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 2012/13 ENGAGEMENT PLAN   

 
The Board noted that Inlogov would be facilitating work between the Board, Clinical 
Commissioning Consortium and Commissioning leads in the Council to produce the 
Integrated Needs Assessment. 
 
It was suggested that it would be useful to identify some real case studies as a practical 
way of testing whether actions of the Board were having an effect.  It was agreed that 
Members of the Board should be invited to provide suitable case studies. 
 
RESOLVED: Members of the Board should be invited to provide suitable case 

studies relating to the Board’s three priority areas (Children, alcohol 
and older people) that could be used to inform the Integrated Needs 
Assessment and would enable the Board to test the effectiveness of 
service delivery and the difference actions of the Board were 
making. 

 

4



 

32. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Board noted the Work Plan. 
 

33. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
The Board noted the list of scheduled meetings. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.20 pm CHAIRMAN 

5



6



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Dr Sarah Aitken, Interim Director of Public Health on (01432) 260668 
  

$3flqcwxu.doc 22/02/10 

MEETING: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  

DATE: 20 MARCH 2012 

TITLE OF REPORT: HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 2012/13 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To ask the Health and Wellbeing Board to agree the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2012/13 and 
supporting recommendations  

Recommendations 

 THAT: 

 (a) the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2012/13 be agreed subject to final 
comment and suggestions; 

(b) the Health and Wellbeing Board work programme for 2012/13 should be 
informed by the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2012/13 and have regard to 
priorities, commissioning cycles and development of the new NHS 
architecture;  

(c) an adult services subgroup of the Health and Wellbeing Board be set up;  

and: 

(d) a Population Health Improvement Strategy 2013-16 be developed. 

Key Points Summary 

The Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2012/13 focuses on three priority areas: 

• Children under five years of age; 

• Alcohol harm reduction; and  

• Older people.  

 

AGENDA ITEM 5

7



How will your report meet the vision and guiding principles of the HWBB? 

1 The vision and guiding principles form a key part of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2012/13 and 
are enshrined in the document itself.    

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 The Health and Wellbeing Strategy has been identified as a key priority for the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.  

Introduction and Background 

3 The need for a Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2012/13 was agreed at the Health and 
Wellbeing Board in October 2011. The Strategy for 2012/13 needs to be implemented in April 
2012 and therefore must be approved before this date.  

Key Considerations 

4 The Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2012/13 is the key strategic document for the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. It will be used to measure outcomes which will have an impact on the health 
and wellbeing of the county’s population. The Strategy links to other Herefordshire Public 
Services key strategies which are listed for each of the priority areas.  

Community Impact 

5 The Health and Wellbeing Strategy will involve a range of key partners to delivery the 
outcomes set out in the strategy. These partners have been identified in the strategy for each 
of the priority areas.  

Equality and Human Rights 

6 The Strategy pays regard to the public sector equality duty by identifying priority groups for 
support and the means by which services can be provided, and outcomes to measure the 
work to be undertaken.  

Financial Implications 

7  The actions identified in the Strategy form part of work programmes for Herefordshire Public 
Services and are commissioned appropriately with the financial implications considered for 
each action.  

Legal Implications 

8  None  

Risk Management 

9  Consideration should be given to:  

a. What are the risks to the Health and Wellbeing Board if the proposals in the report are 
agreed; and how do you intend to manage these risks? 

            The Health and Wellbeing Board will have an agreed reporting mechanism for each of the 

8



priority areas on a six mon
[...]
e who are vulnerable and in hard 
to reach groups so that they are enabled to live life as normally as possible 

• Develop approaches to housing which encourages investment in Herefordshire 
and meets the aspirations of local people to live in their own homes in older age 

•  

• Support adults and their communities to manage risks safely before they 
become an issue 

• Improve care pathways for frail/older people so that emergency admissions are 
reduced and people are enabled to successfully either remain at home or return 
home 

• Roll out assistive technology that will help more people in their own homes 

• Improve the way dementia is diagnosed and then supported in communities 

Main partners for delivery: 

Herefordshire Public Services - People’s Services Directorate (including Public Health), 
Place and Communities Directorate (including housing and leisure) 

Wye Valley NHS Trust 

2Gether Foundation NHS Trust 

Herefordshire Health Care Clinical Commissioning Group 

West Mercia PCT Cluster and successor organisations 

West Mercia Police 

Parish Councils 

Early Years settings, schools and colleges 

Independent Third Sector partners 

Community and voluntary organisations including carer organisations 

Private sector organisations  

 

How will we deliver? 

Adult Services sub group of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

Herefordshire Adults Safeguarding Board 

 

22



 

We will do the following in 2012-13 

Activity Timescale Lead 

• Implement strategic delivery plan for 
transforming Adult Services  

March 2013 Adult Services 
Sub-Group of the 
HWBB 

Public Health Outcomes 
framework 

NHS outcomes 
framework 

Social care outcomes 
framework 

• Fuel poverty 
• Social connectedness 

(Placeholder) 
• Older people’s 

perception of 
community safety 
(Placeholder) 

• Falls and injuries in the 
over 65s 

• Emergency 
readmissions within 30 
days of discharge from 
hospital (Placeholder) 

• Preventable sight loss 
• Health-related quality o
[...]
ting bi-monthly by Herefordshire Public Services through the Joint Corporate 
Plan and to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

• Reporting against a range of indicators in the annual report for Adult Social Care. 
• Running a series of workshops with partners at Herefordshire’s Provider forum 

focusing on case studies in each of the key areas of work 
• Updating the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. Then updating the Strategic 

Delivery Plan to ensure effective progress. 

 

53



 

$ajjnjdn5.doc 29

Appendix 1 

 

Strategic links – list of related strategies and reports 

• NHS cluster System Plan 
• Director of Public Health’s Annual Report 
• Herefordshire Sustainable Community Strategy 
• Economic Development Strategy 
• Housing In Herefordshire Strategy Action Plan 2011-2012 
• Joint Herefordshire and Shropshire Housing Strategy (currently out for 

consultation) 
• Healthy Housing Strategy (draft at present) 
• Affordable Warmth Strategy 
• Homelessness Strategy 
• Empty Properties Strategy 
• Herefordshire Public Services Corporate plan. 
• “Yes We Can” Plan 2011-2015 

 

54



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Dr Alison Merry (Consultant Public Health and Dental Public Health) (01432) 344 344 
  

$vdl2iazw.doc 22/02/10 

MEETING: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

DATE: 20 MARCH 2012 

TITLE OF REPORT: PUBLIC HEALTH TRANSITION PLAN 

REPORT BY:  Interim Director of Public Health 

CLASSIFICATION: Open 

 

Wards Affected 

County-wide 

Purpose 

To receive the Public Health Transition Plan. 

Recommendation(s) 

 THAT: the Health and Wellbeing Board receive and note the Public Health Transition 
Plan. 

Key Points Summary 

• With effect from 01 April 2013, and subject to the Health and Social Care Bill being passed by 
parliament, responsibility for a range of Public Health functions, along with the associated 
budgets and staff will transfer from the Primary Care Trust to the Local Authority and to other 
legacy orga
[...]
cluded a stakeholder event in 
June 2011, and participation in the HPS Consultation on Local Priorities - a series of locality public 
engagement events run across the county in November/December 2011 and which used participatory 
electronic voting to seek feedback from local residents in relation to priorities for health and wellbeing 
(see appendix 20).  The voting was successfully used at the events to gauge participants’ responses to 
the proposals from the Board relating to health and wellbeing in the county. 

A Health and Wellbeing Board Communications Plan is in development.  This is scheduled to be in place 
from March 2012 for implementation from April 2012. 

In relation to developing its Health and Wellbeing Strategy, the Health and Wellbeing Board has agreed 
to focus initially on the topic of alcohol and has completed work on: methodology for Integrated Needs 
Assessments, an Integrated Alcohol Needs Assessment and an Integrated Alcohol Harm Reduction 
Strategy.  The following provides a summary of key links and challenges identified by the Board: 

 

Key links to other groups: 

ü CCG - representation on the HWB and links regarding commissioning 

ü Safeguarding Board/s (to report to HWB) 

ü PCT Board 

Key strategic challenges: 

ü Developing the integrated needs assessment 

ü Moving from shadow to full role 

ü Developing the first Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

ü Demonstrating system leadership – with the Clinical Commissioning Group 

Current top issues: 

ü Alcohol harm reduction - actions from INA 

ü Health and Wellbeing Strategy development in relation to children under 5, alcohol harm 
reduction and older people 

Other 

ü Participation in national learning sets about HWB planned around effective governance 

ü Need to align work with the Herefordshire Partnership 

 

2.3 Screening, Immunisation and Emergency preparedness, resilience and response 

Transition plans for screening, immunisation and emergency planning are in the final stag
[...]
pproved revised version of a document or record will result in an increment to the number 
after the decimal place, unless the minor revision number exceeds 5 or the changes made to the 
main version of the document exceeds 25%, in which case the main version number should be 
incremented by 1.

80



 

Version No: 1.00 
Issue Date: 13/03/12 

 

81



82



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Mike Emery – 01432 344 344 

$sdr2cfbo.doc 22/02/10 

MEETING: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  

DATE: 20 MARCH 2012 

TITLE OF REPORT: LOCAL NHS PLANNING 

 

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

The purpose of this report is to outline and update the Health and Well-being Board (HWBB) on the 
Herefordshire Healthcare Commissioning Consortia Operational Plan (HHCC) and the PCT Cluster 
Integrated System Plan. It outlines how these plans: 

• are intended to inform, support and link into the Health and Wellbeing Board’s principles and 
vision; 

• the content and process of the PCT Cluster integrated system plan (ISP); 

• links to Herefordshire’s JSNA;  

• the process followed in developing the plans, and how it will relate to other strategies across 
Herefordshire Public Services; and 

• the plan’s importance in ensuring the HHCC achieves authorisation and guides delivery over 
the next 12 months 

Recommendation(s) 

 THAT: 

(a) The board endorses the CCG operational plan,  

(b) Agrees to an update of progress against the plan, and associated 
authorisation timelines in September to come to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board; and  

(c) Notes the PCT Cluster Systems Plan planning process and its submission 

Key Points Summary 

• Herefordshire faces a number of specific health challenges related to a largely rural, sparsely 
populated geography and a relatively underdeveloped provider market transforming the 
Herefordshire Local Health Economy to put the patient and the public at the centre will 
therefore depend on realising effic
[...]
om

es
ar
e
m
or
e
ac
cu
ra
te
re
co
rd
in
g
an
d
re
po
rt
in
g
of
ac
tiv
ity
.

C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y 

se
rv
ic
es

0.
5

•
R
eb
as
in
g
of
co
m
m
un
ity
co
nt
ra
ct
s
in
Le
om

in
st
er
.

•
E
xp
ec
te
d
ou
tc
om

es
ar
e
a
re
du
ct
io
n
in
co
m
m
un
ity
be
d
da
ys
.

S
p
ec
ia
l 

p
la
ce
m
en
ts

0.
4

•
F
oc
us
on

re
pa
tr
ia
tio
n
of
ou
to
fa
re
a
pl
ac
em

en
ts
.

M
an
ag
em

en
t 

co
st
 s
av
in
g
s

M
an
ag
em

en
t 

co
st
 s
av
in
g
s

1.
5

•
P
la
nn
ed

re
du
ct
io
ns

in
st
af
f
nu
m
be
rs

th
ro
ug
h

na
tu
ra
l
w
as
ta
ge

an
d

vo
lu
nt
ar
y

re
du
nd
an
ci
es
.

T
o
ta
l Q
IP
P
 p
la
n

10
.0

93



94



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Joanna Newton on (01432) 260330 
  

$3wvjuom3.docx 22/02/10 

MEETING: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  

DATE: 20 MARCH 2012 

TITLE OF REPORT: UPDATE ON PROGRESS OF NATIONAL LEARNING 
SET ON GOVERNANCE 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To consider issues emerging from the national learning set on governance. 

Recommendation 

 THAT:  the Board notes work to date and considers whether there are any actions it 
wishes to take in response to the emerging findings from the national learning 
set on governance. 

Key Points Summary 

• Herefordshire was selected as an early implementer for health & well being boards and was 
invited to join one of 8 national learning sets. It was agreed by the board to nominate 
governance given Herefordshire’s unique experience of deep partnership.  

• The purpose of the learning sets is to help inform and engage stakeholders as well as shape 
emerging policy. Each learning set has agreed to disseminate their learnings: the governance 
learning set plan to produce an aide memoir for other boards 

• This report highlights progress and emerging themes.  
 
How will your report meet the vision and guiding principles of the HWBB? 

1 The vision and guiding principles for Herefordshire’s HWBB have been used to he
[...]


B 
bu

t a
ls

o 
ke

ep
 b

oa
rd

 
nu

m
be

rs
 m

an
ag

ea
bl

e 
or

 ‘r
ep

re
se

nt
at

iv
e’

 ro
le

 i.
e.

 fo
cu

ss
ed

 o
n 

th
e 

ne
ed

s 
of

 th
e 

w
ho

le
 p

op
ul

at
io

n 
no

t j
us

t o
ne

 
gr

ou
p 

- 
H

ow
 d

o 
yo

u 
ge

t n
on

-e
le

ct
ed

 
or

ga
ni

sa
tio

ns
 to

 p
er

fo
rm

 a
 

‘r
ep

re
se

nt
at

iv
e’

 ro
le

 e
.g

. o
n 

co
lle

ge
 re

pr
es

en
tin

g 
ot

he
r 

H
E/

FE
 p

ro
vi

de
rs

? 
H

er
ef

or
ds

hi
re

 
U

se
 a

 re
fe

re
nc

e 
gr

ou
p 

of
 

w
id

e 
st

ak
eh

ol
de

rs
 fo

r 
PC

T 
PE

C 

N
ee

d 
br

ea
dt

h 
of

 
st

ak
eh

ol
de

rs
 b

ut
 k

ee
p 

bo
ar

d 
fo

cu
ss

ed
 

- 
G

iv
es

 a
cc

es
s 

to
 w

id
e 

ra
ng

e 
of

 e
xp

er
tis

e 
an

d 
di

ff
er

en
t p

er
sp

ec
tiv

es
 

- 
Co

ul
d 

be
 a

pp
lie

d 
to

 H
W

BB
 w

id
er

 
m

em
be

rs
hi

p 

- 
Po

te
nt

ia
l o

ve
rla

p 
w

ith
 o

th
er

 
st

ak
eh

ol
de

r f
or

um
s 

Br
ac

kn
el

l 
U

se
 a

 re
fe

re
nc

e 
gr

ou
p 

of
 

w
id

e 
st

ak
eh

ol
de

rs
 

Fo
cu

s 
on

 g
et

tin
g 

th
e 

rig
ht

 
th

in
gs

 d
on

e 
at

 th
e 

rig
ht

 
tim

e,
 b

ut
 s

til
l n

ee
d 

fle
xi

bi
lit

y 
an

d 
in

no
va

tio
n 

 
 

 

100



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from  

Tim Brown Governance Services, on 01432 260239 
 

$v5id0xup.doc 22/02/10 

MEETING: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

DATE: 20 MARCH 2012 

TITLE OF REPORT: HEREFORDSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES UPDATE 

CLASSIFICATION: Open 

Wards Affected 

County-wide 

Purpose 

To receive an update on Herefordshire Public Services. 

Recommendation 

THAT the update be noted subject to any comments the Board wishes to make. 
 

Introduction and Background 

1  An update is appended. 

Background Papers 

• None identified. 

AGENDA ITEM 9

101



102



HEREFORDSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES UPDATE 

MARCH 2012 

 
A GOVERNANCE 

1 The Herefordshire Public Services (HPS) Board has considered the future 
[...]
ib

ut
or

s 
ar

e 
na

m
ed

 in
 fu

ll.
  

113



114


	Agenda
	
	4 MINUTES
	5 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 2012/13
	HWB strategy March 2012
	Strategic Delivery Plan for Adults DRAFT March 2012 V7 FINAL 02032012

	6 PUBLIC HEALTH TRANSITION PLAN
	HWBB 20 03 12 PH Transition Plan v1.0 without appendices

	7 LOCAL NHS PLANNING
	AppendixHWB200312

	8 Update on progress of national learning set on governance
	Appendix HWBB Notes of set C discussions

	9 HEREFORDSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES UPDATE
	HPS update march 12

	10 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD WORK PLAN
	HWBB Work Plan update March 2012




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held at 
Council Chamber - Brockington on Tuesday 20 March 2012 at 
3.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor PM Morgan (Chairman) 
 

   
 Dr S Aitken, Ms J Bremner, Mr P Brown, Mr CJ Bull, Mrs J Davidson, 

Mrs C Keetch, Mrs J Newton, Mr T Tomlinson and Dr A Watts 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors JG Jarvis and JLV Kenyon 
  
Officers: D Taylor (Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Services), M 

Emery (Head of Business Suppport) Dr A Merry (Consultant Public Health and 
Dental Public Health), C Wichbold MBE (Grants and Partnership Officer), and T 
Brown (Governance Services). 
 

32. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Supt C Hill and Mr M Woodford. 
 

33. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Mr T Tomlinson substituted for Mr M Woodford. 
 

34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were none. 
 

35. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held 17 January 2012 be confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

36. HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 2012/13   
 
The Board was invited to agree the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2012/13 and supporting 
recommendations. 
 
The Interim Director of Public Health presented the Strategy.  
 
The Board discussed various aspects of the Strategy, in particular the extent to which it 
would drive transformation of services and how the Board would be able to satisfy itself that 
this was being achieved.  The Board supported the vision and guiding principles for the 
Strategy but considered that further work needed to be undertaken on the detail of the 
Strategy itself.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That (a) the vision and guiding principles for the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

for 2012/13 be agreed together with the focus on the three priority areas: 
children under five years of age, alcohol harm reduction and older 
people; 



 

 

 
 (b) facilitated engagement be arranged with partners to explore how the 

Board could make the most effective contribution to the priority 
areas, and the draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy for 2012/13 be 
revised and submitted to the Board for approval at a future meeting; 

 
 (c)  the Health and Wellbeing Board work programme for 2012/13 should 

be informed by the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2012/13 and have 
regard to priorities, commissioning cycles and development of the 
new NHS architecture; 

 
 (d)  an adult services sub-group of the Health and Wellbeing Board be 

set up; and 
 
 (e)  a Population  Health Improvement Strategy 2013-16 be developed. 
 

37. PUBLIC HEALTH TRANSITION PLAN   
 
The Board received the Public Health Transition Plan. 
 
The Interim Director of Public Health presented the report.  
 
The Board noted the significance and complexity of the changes.  It was highlighted that 
that not all public health functions would transfer to the Council.  The Board emphasised 
the importance of ensuring that there was an overview of the transition and that 
appropriate monitoring arrangements for the transition were in place.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Public Health Transition Plan be noted. 
 
 

38. LOCAL NHS PLANNING   
 
The Board received an update on the Herefordshire Healthcare Commissioning 
Consortia Operational Plan (HHCC) and the PCT Cluster Integrated System Plan. 
 
The Head of Business Support and Dr Watts, the Chairman of the HHCC, presented the 
report. 
 
The Board supported the Operational Plan and requested that risks and challenges be 
included in the next version of the Operational Plan to assist the Board. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That (a)  the Clinical Commissioning Group Operational Plan be endorsed; 
 
 (b) an update on progress against the plan and associated 

authorisation timelines be made to the Board in September 2012; 
 
 (c)  the PCT Cluster Systems Plan planning submission and its 

submission be noted; and 
 
 (d) risks and challenges be included in the next version of the 

Operational Plan to assist the Board. 
 
 

39. UPDATE ON PROGRESS OF NATIONAL LEARNING SET ON GOVERNANCE   
 



 

 

The Board deferred consideration of this item.  
 

40. HEREFORDSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES UPDATE   
 
The Board noted an update on Herefordshire Public Services. 
 

41. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD WORK PLAN   
 
The Board noted the work plan. 
 

42. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
The Board noted the list of scheduled meetings. 
 

The meeting ended at 5.00 pm CHAIRMAN 


